



1 September 2022

9(2)(a)

Thank you for your email of 7 July 2022 to the Ministry of Education requesting the following information:

1. *reports, documents, consultation, impact assessments on [the expansion of Lemonwood Grove School] ... from 1 April 2020 to this date.*

Your request has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).

In response to your request for information, we have identified eleven documents in scope of your request, which we have provided in the attached **Appendix A**. Our decision as to the release of these documents is outlined in **Appendix A Document Table** below.

Some information has been withheld under the following sections of the Act:

- 9(2)(a), to protect the privacy of natural persons.
- 9(2)(b)(ii), to protect information where the making available of the information would be likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied or who is the subject of the information

We have identified no public interest considerations favouring the release of this information at this time. Information has also been removed that was out of scope of your request.

Please note, the Ministry now proactively publishes OIA responses on our website. As such, we may publish this response on our website after five working days. Your name and contact details will be removed.

Thank you again for your email. You have the right to ask an Ombudsman to review my decision on your request, in accordance with section 28 of the Act. You can do this by writing to [info@ombudsman.parliament.nz](mailto:info@ombudsman.parliament.nz) or to Office of the Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

Nāku noa, nā

Nancy Bell  
**Hautū | Deputy Secretary**  
**Te Mahau | Te Tai Runga (South)**

OIA: 1291137

National Office, Mātauranga House, 33 Bowen Street, Wellington 6011  
PO Box 1666, Wellington 6140. Phone: +64 4 463 8000 Fax: +64 4 463 8001

## 1291137 Appendix A Document Table

No	Document Date	Title	Decision on release
1	February 2020	Rolleston Primary School Demand within Areas of Interest – July 2019 - Market shares, Current and Potential “Starter For Ten” realignment	<b>Release in full.</b>
2	February 2020	Rolleston Primary School Demand within Areas of Interest – July 2019	<b>Release in full.</b>
3	February 2020	Growth estimates by Area of Interest	<b>Release in full.</b>
4	July 2021	Rolleston Demographics	<b>Release in full.</b>
5	September 2021	Network Analysis: Rolleston NEGP	<b>Release in full.</b>
6	30 September 2021	Demand Response Memo – Investment in existing schools and new primary schools in the Rolleston NEGP	<b>Release in full.</b>
7	February/ March 2022	Analysis of anticipated short term Primary roll trends in Rolleston	<b>Release in full.</b>
8	March 2022	Options for the stage 3 development	<b>Release in full</b>
9	30 May 2022 4:43 pm	Email: From Carey Clark To David Hobern; Gill Maher Subject: Lemonwood Grove School: TS count	<b>Release in part.</b> Information has been withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
10	21 June 2022 8:00 am	Email: From Blair Dravitski To David Hobern Subject: Stage 3	<b>Release in part.</b> Information has been withheld under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act.
11	30 June 2022 11:26 am	Email: From David Hobern To Blair Dravitski; Lee Smith; Carlos da Costa Subject: RE: Lemonwood Grove School	<b>Release in part.</b> Information has been withheld as outside of scope